Interest on the Total Pension Liability 44,112   44,112
Effect of Plan Changes
Effect of Economic/Demographic

agains or losses 35,830   35,830
Refund of Contributions (130)   (130)
Administrative Expenses (310)   310
Member Contributions 126,683   (126,683)
Net Investment Income 28,141   (28,141)
Employer Contributions 195,310   (195,310)
Other   16,204   (16,204)

Balances of December 31, 2023 660,296$   592,971$   67,325$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the District net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point
higher (8.60%) than the current rate.

JOHNSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

- 29 -

NOTE 10. PENSION PLAN  (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Total Pension Liability 791,439$   660,296$   554,943$
Fiduciary Net Position 592,971   592,971   592,971

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 198,468$   67,325$   (38,028)$

Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources

As of September 30, 2024, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:

Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience - 0 -   $   39,787$

Net difference between projected and actual earnings 82

Contributions paid to TCDRS subsequent to the   17,259

measurement date   160,911

Total - 0 -   $   218,039$

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions, excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended December 31:

2024 10,427$
2025 10,429
2026 11,007
2027 5,328
2028 4,983
Thereafter 14,954

JOHNSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.

- 31 -

JOHNSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Variance

Original and  Positive

Final Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Property Taxes, including penalty and interest 6,450,229$   6,774,668$   324,439$

Facilities Income   58,615   58,615

Sales Tax Receipts 4,077,343   13,518,662   9,441,319

Investment Revenues   540,725   540,725

Miscellaneous Revenues   64,526   64,526

TOTAL REVENUES 10,527,572$   20,957,196$   10,429,624$

EXPENDITURES

Service Operations:

Personnel:

Wages 2,174,396$   2,130,398$   43,998$

Incentives 53,028   37,611   15,417

Longevity 16,512   16,572   (60)

Overtime 136,629   197,585   (60,956)

Payroll Taxes 269,505   192,418   77,087
Health Insurance 289,307   266,698   22,609

Dental/Vision/AD&D Ins 53,420   54,739   (1,319)

Merit Stipend 150,000   150,000

Retirement 245,465   270,437   (24,972)

Maintenance:

Small Tools 21,700   16,531   5,169

Property Maintenance 62,000   43,258   18,742

Building Maintenance 95,400   57,755   37,645

Communications Maintenance 35,011   13,028   21,983

Vehicle Maintenance 95,600   94,310   1,290

Fuel/Lube 60,200   44,414   15,786

Implement/Equipment Maintenance 35,500   7,454   28,046

Supplies:

Janitorial 9,667   4,327   5,340

Office Supplies 2,870   2,077   793

EMS Supplies 8,000   11,683   (3,683)

Fire Suppression Chemicals 6,178   6,178

Postage 1,450   1,581   (131)

Uniforms 54,825   18,726   36,099

Safety Equipment 1,000   954   46

Computer Supplies 20,320   22,342   (2,022)

Operating Supplies 13,972   9,437   4,535

Printing Supplies 3,000   2,008   992

Protective Equipment 38,000   27,170   10,830

Furniture/Small OFC Equipment 33,700   28,206   5,494

Special Recognition 20,300   9,172   11,128

Training Equipment 6,000   174   5,826

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.

- 32 -

JOHNSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Variance

Original and  Positive

Final Budget Actual (Negative)
EXPENDITURES (Continued)

Contract Services:

Pre-Employment 3,180$   $   3,180$

Drug Testing 500   500

Dues/Subscriptions 38,544   34,406   4,138

Utilities 52,650   52,731   (81)

Cell Phones 9,708   8,776   932

Telephone/Internet 41,820   40,804   1,016

Legal Advertisement 350   652   (302)

Training 180,490   39,670   140,820

Travel 58,969   56,951   2,018

Insurance - TML 100,000   74,665   25,335

Miscellaneous Contractual Service 451,395   453,723   (2,328)

Temporary Labor 1,000   2,221   (1,221)

Physical/Vaccinations 15,840   7,425   8,415

Equipment Testing 20,000   8,886   11,114

IT Services 14,000   12,300   1,700